lease to the City, from Christopher Hackett, of the Hackett Building, located at 
the southwest corner of Jackson avenue and 5th street, Long Island City, Borough 
of Queens, for use of various City departments, for a term of five years from De-
cember 1, 1911, at a rental of eight thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars 
($8,950) per annum, payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and make all outside 
repairs, including repairs to the roof ; the lessee to pay water rates, furnish heat, 
light and janitor service, and to make such interior alterations and repairs as it 
may deem necessary;